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Pieza Denominacién Material

W-S Board Panel de construccién | W-S Board Construction panel | W-S Board Panneau de construc-

tion | W-S Board Painel de construg&o | W-S Board Pannello da costruzione XPS




Instalacion
Installation - Installation

Instalacéo - Installazione

m PREPARACION / PREPARATION / PREPARATION / PREPARAGAO / PREPARAZIONE

ES. Sobre el soporte, prever una estructura portante adecuada para la instalacion de placas aislantes. La estructura debe impedir la flexion
y constar de los refuerzos adecuados para los elementos que vayan a disponerse sobre las placas. Tener en consideracion el uso previsto
y los elementos pasantes.

EN. On the substrate, provide a suitable supporting structure for the installation of insulating boards. The structure must prevent bending
and include the appropriate reinforcements for the elements to be placed on the boards. Take into consideration the intended use and
the through elements.

FR. Sur le support, prévoir une structure porteuse adaptée a I'installation des plaques isolantes. La structure doit empécher la flexion et
comporter les renforts appropriés pour les éléments a disposer sur les plaques. Tenir compte de I'usage prévu et des éléments traversants.

PT. Sobre o suporte, prever uma estrutura de sustentagdo adequada para a instalagdo das placas isolantes. A estrutura deve impedir a
flexao e contar com os reforgos adequados para os elementos que serédo dispostos sobre as placas. Levar em consideragao o uso previsto
e os elementos passantes.

IT. Sul supporto, prevedere una struttura portante adeguata per I'installazione delle lastre isolanti. La struttura deve impedire la flessione
e includere i rinforzi appropriati per gli elementi da posizionare sulle lastre. Tenere in considerazione I'uso previsto e gli elementi passanti.

ES. Antes de iniciar la instalacién, comprobar si es necesario
cortar el panel o realizar las aperturas para tuberias y otros
elementos pasantes. Utilizar una cuchilla.

EN. Before starting the installation, check if it is necessary to
cut the panel or make openings for pipes and other passing
elements. Use a cutter.

FR. Avant de commencer l'installation, vérifier s'il est
nécessaire de couper le panneau ou de réaliser les ouvertures
pour les tuyaux et autres éléments traversants. Utiliser un
cutter.

PT. Antes de iniciar a instalag&o, verificar se é necessario
cortar o painel ou realizar as aberturas para tubulagdes e
outros elementos passantes. Utilizar um estilete.

IT. Prima di iniziare I'installazione, verificare se & necessario
tagliare il pannello o realizzare le aperture per tubazioni e altri
elementi passanti. Utilizzare un cutter.

ES. En bafieras, aplicar W-S MASTIC en el borde superior, al menos a 10 cm sobre el suelo, y colocar de inmediato el W-S BOARD.
EN. In bathtubs, apply W-S MASTIC along the upper edge, at least 10 cm above the floor, and immediately install the W-S BOARD.

FR. Dans les baignoires, appliquer le W-S MASTIC le long du bord supérieur, au moins 10 cm au-dessus du sol, puis installer
immédiatement le W-S BOARD.

PT. Em banheiras, aplicar o W-S MASTIC na borda superior, a pelo menos 10 cm do chéo, e instalar imediatamente o W-S BOARD.

IT. Nelle vasche da bagno, applicare il W-S MASTIC lungo il bordo superiore, ad almeno 10 cm dal pavimento, e installare subito il W-S
BOARD.

ES. Fijar el panel con kit tornillos y arandelas (IG60028) adecuados
al material de la estructura de soporte, de longitud mayor al
espesor del panel a instalar.

EN. Fix the panel with screws and washers kit (IG60028) suitable
for the support structure material, with a length greater than the
thickness of the panel to be installed.

FR. Fixer le panneau avec kit vis et rondelles (IG60028) et des vis
adaptées au matériau de la structure de support, d'une longueur
supérieure a I'épaisseur du panneau a installer.

PT. Fixar o painel com kit parafusos e anilhas (IG60028)
adequados ao material da estrutura de suporte, com comprimento
maior que a espessura do painel a ser instalado.

IT. Fissare il pannello con kit viti e rondelle (IG60028)adeguate al
materiale della struttura di supporto, di lunghezza superiore allo
spessore del pannello da installare.

ES. Fijar desde la parte inferior de
la pared, los tornillos deben quedar
espaciados como maximo 30 cm

PT. Fixar a partir da parte inferior
da parede; os parafusos devem
ficar espagados no maximo 30 cm

X en vertical y 41 en horizontal. No™1 na vertical e 41 cm na horizontal.
W-S BOARD EN. Fix from the bottom of the om
wall, with screws spaced no more IT. Fissare dalla parte inferiore
x X than 30 cm vertically and 41 cm della parete; le viti devono essere
horizontally.oTe ! distanziate al massimo 30 cm in
MAGE IN €U FR. Fixer a partir du bas du mur ; verticale e 41 cm in orizzontale.
les vis doivent étre espacées d'au N
K X X maximum 30 cm verticalement et
A 41 cm horizontalement, "REMARQUET
X X .
ES. "NO™1 En techos los tornillos deben estar espaciados como méaximo a 15 cm.
EN. "N°TE1 On ceilings, screws must be spaced no more than 15 cm apart.
7 FR. "REMARQUET Ay plafond, les vis doivent étre espacées d'au maximum 15 cm.

PT. NO™1 Nos tetos, os parafusos devem estar espagados no maximo a 15 cm.

IT. "NOTA1 Nei soffitti, le viti devono essere distanziate al massimo di 15 cm.

ES. Utilice W-S MASTIC o los PT. Utilize W-S MASTIC ou os
accesorios de Autoadhesiva™ para acessorios Autoadhesiva™ para
sellar completamente los puntos vedar completamente os pontos
de fijacion. de fixagdo.

EN. Use W-S MASTIC or IT. Utilizzare W-S MASTIC o gli
Autoadhesiva' accessories to accessori Autoadhesiva per
completely seal the fixing points. sigillare completamente i punti di
FR. Utilisez W-S MASTIC ou les fissaggio.

accessoires Autoadhesiva™ pour
sceller complétement les points
de fixation.

Autoadhesiva’

ES. Para mas informacién consultar su ficha técnica o guia de instalacion.

EN. For more information, consult the technical data sheet or the installation guide.

FR. Pour plus d'informations, consultez la fiche technique ou le guide d'installation
PT. Para mais informagdes, consulte a ficha técnica ou o guia de instalagdo.
it. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la scheda tecnica o guida di installazione.



ES. Impermeabilizar aplicando
cemento cola C2 y W-S BAND

o utilizar cemento polimérico
impermeable EASEAL.

EN. Waterproof by applying C2
tile adhesive and W-S BAND or
use EASEAL waterproof polymer
cement.

FR. Imperméabiliser en appliquant
un mortier-colle C2 et W-S BAND
ou utiliser le ciment polymere
imperméable EASEAL.

PT. Impermeabilizar aplicando
cimento cola C2 e W-S BAND
ou utilizar o cimento polimérico
impermeavel EASEAL.

IT. Impermeabilizzare applicando
adesivo cementizio C2 e W-S
BAND oppure utilizzare il cemento
polimerico impermeabile EASEAL.

\Y W-S BOARD %
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ES. Finalmente, instalar el
revestimiento sobre el panel segin
las indicaciones del fabricante.
EN. Finally, install the cladding

on the panel according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

FR. Enfin, installer le revétement
sur le panneau conformément aux
indications du fabricant.

PT. Finalmente, instalar o
revestimento sobre o painel de
acordo com as instrugdes do
fabricante.

IT. Infine, installare il rivestimento
sul pannello secondo le istruzioni
del produttore.

Garantia
Warranty - Garantie
Garantia - Garanzia

ES. Estil GURU S.L.U. como empresa fabricante de sistemas para impermeabilizacion y aislamiento, y de sistemas de desagle asociados a la
impermeabilizacion, garantiza la calidad y prestaciones de sus productos.

Estil GURU, S.L.U. garantiza que sus productos cumplen las especificaciones técnicas y normativas de calidad que les son de aplicacion. Que los productos
estan libres de defectos de fabricacion y no fallarén en condiciones de uso normal durante el periodo de garantia aplicable indicado en este documento, con
la condicion de que los productos se instalen de conformidad con las hojas de datos técnicos y guias de instalacién de producto emitidas por Estil GURU
S.L.U. que estan vigentes en el momento de la instalacion, y con las regulaciones gubernamentales y de la industria.

Esta Garantia limitada esta condicionada y se considerara nula y sin efecto y Estil GURU tendra derecho a rechazar cualquier reclamacion si los productos
se han almacenado o instalado incorrectamente, o los productos estan sujetos a uso anormal, falta de mantenimiento, o se han utilizado de una manera
distinta a aquella para la que fueron disefiados.

Los productos y sistemas cuentan con certificado de garantia de fabricante por 10 afios respaldada por pdliza de seguro R.C.

EN. Estil GURU S.L.U., as a manufacturer of waterproofing and insulation systems, and associated drainage systems, guarantees the quality and
performance of its products.

Estil GURU, S.L.U. guarantees that its products meet the technical specifications and quality standards applicable to them. That the products are free from
manufacturing defects and will not fail under normal conditions of use during the applicable warranty period indicated in this document, provided that the
products are installed in accordance with the technical data sheets and product installation guides issued by Estil GURU S.L.U. that are in force at the time
of installation, and with governmental and industry regulations.

This Limited Warranty is conditioned and will be considered null and void, and Estil GURU will have the right to reject any claim if the products have been
stored or installed incorrectly, or the products are subject to abnormal use, lack of maintenance, or have been used in a manner different from that for
which they were designed.

The products and systems come with a manufacturer's warranty certificate for 10 years backed by an R.C. insurance policy.

FR. Estil GURU S.L.U., en tant qu'entreprise fabriquant des systémes d'étanchéité et d'isolation, ainsi que des systémes de drainage associés a I'étanchéité,
garantit la qualité et les performances de ses produits.

Estil GURU, S.L.U. garantit que ses produits répondent aux spécifications techniques et aux normes de qualité qui leur sont applicables. Que les produits
sont exempts de défauts de fabrication et ne présenteront pas de défaillance dans des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant la période de garantie
applicable indiquée dans ce document, a condition que les produits soient installés conformément aux fiches techniques et aux guides d'installation
des produits émis par Estil GURU S.L.U. qui sont en vigueur au moment de I'installation, et avec les réglementations gouvernementales et industrielles.
Cette garantie limitée est conditionnée et sera considérée comme nulle et non avenue, et Estil GURU aura le droit de rejeter toute réclamation si les produits
ont été stockés ou installés de maniére incorrecte, ou si les produits sont soumis a une utilisation anormale, 8 un manque de maintenance, ou s'ils ont été
utilisés d'une maniére différente de celle pour laquelle ils ont été congus.

Les produits et systémes sont accompagnés d'un certificat de garantie du fabricant de 10 ans, soutenu par une police d'assurance R.C.

PT. Estil GURU S.L.U.,, como empresa fabricante de sistemas de impermeabilizagdo e isolamento, e de sistemas de drenagem associados a
impermeabilizagéo, garante a qualidade e o desempenho de seus produtos.

Estil GURU, S.L.U. garante que seus produtos atendem as especificagdes técnicas e normas de qualidade aplicaveis a eles. Que os produtos estéo livres
de defeitos de fabricagéo e nédo falhardo em condi¢des normais de uso durante o periodo de garantia aplicavel indicado neste documento, desde que
os produtos sejam instalados de acordo com as fichas técnicas e guias de instalagdo do produto emitidas pela Estil GURU S.L.U. que estdo em vigor no
momento da instalagdo, e com as regulamentagdes governamentais e da industria.

Esta Garantia Limitada é condicionada e sera considerada nula e sem efeito, e a Estil GURU tera o direito de rejeitar qualquer reclamag&o se os produtos
tiverem sido armazenados ou instalados incorretamente, ou se os produtos estiverem sujeitos a uso anormal, falta de manutencéo, ou se tiverem sido
utilizados de maneira diferente daquela para a qual foram projetados.

Os produtos e sistemas sdo acompanhados de um certificado de garantia do fabricante por 10 anos, apoiado por uma apdlice de seguro R.C.

IT. Estil GURU S.L.U., come azienda produttrice di sistemi per impermeabilizzazione e isolamento, e di sistemi di drenaggio associati all'impermeabilizzazione,
garantisce la qualita e le prestazioni dei suoi prodotti.

Estil GURU, S.L.U. garantisce che i suoi prodotti rispettino le specifiche tecniche e le normative di qualita applicabili. Che i prodotti siano privi di difetti di
fabbricazione e non falliranno in condizioni normali di utilizzo durante il periodo di garanzia applicabile indicato in questo documento, a condizione che
i prodotti siano installati in conformita con le schede tecniche e le guide di installazione del prodotto emesse da Estil GURU S.L.U. che sono in vigore al
momento dell'installazione, e con le normative governative e del settore.

Questa Garanzia Limitata & condizionata e sara considerata nulla e senza effetto, e Estil GURU avra il diritto di respingere qualsiasi reclamo se i prodotti
sono stati immagazzinati o installati in modo non corretto, o se i prodotti sono soggetti a un uso anomalo, mancanza di manutenzione, o sono stati utilizzati
in modo diverso da quello per cui sono stati progettati.

| prodotti e i sistemi sono forniti con certificato di garanzia del produttore per 10 anni, garantiti da una polizza assicurativa R.C.
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ES. Los documentos acreditativos, declaraciones y certificaciones estan disponibles en la seccion de descargas de la pagina web www.estilguru.comy
pueden solicitarse por correo electrénico a nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente en la direccién atencionalcliente@estilguru.com

EN. Supporting documents, declarations and certifications are available in the download section of the website www.estilIGURU.com and can also be
requested via email from our customer service department at atencionalcliente@estilguru.com

FR. Les documents de support, déclarations et certifications sont disponibles dans la section de téléchargement du site web www.estilguru.com et
peuvent étre demandés par e-mail auprés de notre service client a I'adresse atencionalcliente@estilguru.com

PT. Os documentos de suporte, declaragdes e certificagdes estéo disponiveis na se¢do de download do site www.estilguru.com e podem ser solicitados
por e-mail através do nosso servigo de atendimento ao cliente em atencionalcliente@estilguru.com

IT. Documenti di supporto, dichiarazioni di prestazione e certificazioni sono disponibili nella sezione download del sito web www.estilguru.com e
possono essere richiesti via email al nostro servizio clienti all'indirizzo atencionalcliente@estilguru.com
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